FORM PTO-1595	10-28-1	999	/) ⁻ (TENE NERV		
(Rev. 6-63)			SHEET	U.S. DEPAI	RTMENT (Deni and 1	OF DOMM Trademark
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa	1011856 Stents and Tracemarks: Fi	52	_dached orig	inal documents o	or coopy th	V V
1. Name of conveying party(ies):				receiving party		
Valleylab, Inc.	İ	Name:	Sherwood	Services A	5\ 	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attache	od? D Yes ^X Ši No	Internal A	\ddress:		CT 181 0	399
3. Nature of conveyance:					7. 	
⊠ ×Assignment	☐ Merger	Street Ad	dress: Sch	wertstrasse	9	
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	СН-820	O Schaffh	ausen, SWIT	ZERLAN	D
□ Other		City:		State:	2]P:
Execution Date: October 13, 1999		Additional n	ame(s) & addre	es(es) attached?	D Yes ^X Ö	No
 Application number(s) or patent numb If this document is being filed togethe A. Patent Application No.(s) 				application is:	-	
If this document is being filed togethe	er with a new application,	the execution B. Paten	t No.(s)	application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/095,493 5. Name and address of party to whom controls.	Additional numbers attac	the execution B. Paten thed? □ Yes 23	1 No.(s)	application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/095,493 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mailed	Additional numbers attac	the execution B. Paten hed? D Yes 25 6. Total num	t No.(s) No ber of applica	ations and pater	nts involv	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/095,493 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mailed Name: Neil D. Gershon	Additional numbers attactorrespondence	the execution B. Paten hed? D Yes 25 6. Total num	t No.(s) No ber of applica		nts involv	
If this document is being filed togethe A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/095,493 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mailed Name: Neil D. Gershon Internal Address: United States	Additional numbers attactorrespondence	the execution B. Paten hed? D Yes 25 6. Total num	t No.(s) No ber of applications (37 CFR 3.4	ations and pater	nts involv	
ff this document is being filed togethe A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/095,493 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mailed Name: Neil D. Gershon Internal Address: United States 26/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000008 210550 29095493	Additional numbers attactorrespondence	the execution B. Paten thed? D Yes 25 6. Total num 7. Total fee D Enclose	No.(s) No ber of applications (37 CFR 3.4	ations and pater	nts involv	/ed: 1
ff this document is being filed togethe A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/095,493 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mailed Name: Neil D. Gershon Internal Address: United States 26/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000008 210550 29095493	Additional numbers attactorrespondence d: Surgical	the execution B. Paten thed? D Yes X3 6. Total num 7. Total fee D Enclose Autho 8. Deposit a	No.(s) No ber of applications (37 CFR 3.4) sed	ations and pater 1)\$_4 harged to depo	nts involv	/ed: 1
A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/095, 493 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mailed Name: Neil D. Gershon Internal Address: United States 26/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000008 210550 29095493 FC:581 40.40 CH	Additional numbers attactorrespondence d: Surgical	the execution B. Paten thed? D Yes 25 6. Total num 7. Total fee D Enclos 23 Autho 8. Deposit a 21-	No.(s) No ber of applications (37 CFR 3.4) sed rized to be community 0550	ations and pater 1)\$_4 harged to depo	o.00	/ed: 1
If this document is being filed togethe A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/095,493 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mailed Name: Neil D. Gershon Internal Address: United States 26/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000008 210550 29095493 FC:581 40.40 CH Street Address: 150 Glover Aven	Additional numbers attactors or espondence d: Surgical	the execution B. Paten thed? D Yes X2 6. Total num 7. Total fee D Enclos X23 Autho 8. Deposit a 21- (Attach dupl	No.(s) No ber of applications (37 CFR 3.4) sed rized to be community 0550	ations and pater 1)\$_4 harged to depo	o.00	/ed: 1
If this document is being filed togethe A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/095,493 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mailed Name: Neil D. Gershon Internal Address: United States 26/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000008 210550 29095493 FC:581 40.40 CH Street Address: 150 Glover Aven	Additional numbers attactors or respondence d: Surgical ZIP: 06856	the execution B. Pater Shed? D Yes X3 6. Total num 7. Total fee D Enclos X2 Autho 8. Deposit a 21- (Attach dupl HIS SPACE	No.(s) No ber of applications of the count number of the copy of	harged to deponer:	o . 00	ved: 1

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of O	ne
Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valua	ıble
consideration,	

ASSIGNOR:

Valleylab, Inc.

5920 Longbow Drive Boulder, Colorado 80301

U.S.A.

(If assignment is by person or entity to whom invention was previously assigned and this was recorded in PTO add the following)

Recorded on <u>June 7, 1999</u> Reel <u>010012</u>

Frame 0238

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

Sherwood Services AG

Schwertstrasse 9

CH-8200 Schaffhausen

Switzerland

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for present, past and future infringement, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all treaty and convention rights in and to the invention and any and all improvements entitled:

DISPOSABLE ELECTRODE ASSEMBLY

which is described in

(a)	[] U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith
(b)	[] U.S. patent application executed on

- (c) [x] U.S. application serial no.29/095,493 filed on October 23, 1998.
- (d) [] U.S. patent no. _____ issued ____ (also check (e) if foreign application(s) is also being assigned)
- (e) [x] and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, and, in and to, all United States and foreign Letters Patent, for the full term thereof, to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, extension or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

PATENT REEL: 010332 FRAME: 0242 ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE:

ASSIGNOR further covenants to promptly provide all pertinent facts and documents known and accessible to ASSIGNOR relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents; to testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto; to execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patents which may be granted therefor in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; to execute any additional or divisional applications for patents for said invention, or any part or parts thereof, and for the reissue of any Letters Patents to be granted therefor; and to make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein, all without further compensation, but at the sole expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby grants ASSIGNEE and Assignee's attorneys the power to insert the Serial No. and/or filing date of the above-described application(s) after such information becomes known to them.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal.

Sily m-Rick Granger

President, Valleylab

PATENT

Dated: 10/13/8}

REEL: 010332 FRAME: 0243

State of	Colorade)	
County of	Boulder) s)	. S

RECORDED: 10/18/1999

Before me this 13 day of (15 day), appeared Rick Granger to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires 2-14-2003

Mary Jo melacek)

AFFIX SEAL

PATENT REEL: 010332 FRAME: 0244